900668868 01/11/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM701245

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/01/2021
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900656133
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Increment P Corporation		03/09/2021	Corporation: JAPAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pioneer Corporation	
Street Address:	28-8, Honkomagome 2-chrome	
City:	Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	113-0021	
Entity Type:	Corporation: JAPAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4797736	MAPFAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7032436410

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7034655355

Email: docketing@mwzb.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Smith, Esq of Millen & White, PC

Address Line 1: 2200 Clarendon Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AMTLAW-0030-X

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Jeffrey Smith, Esq of Millen & White, PC

Address Line 1: 2200 Clarendon Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

TRADEMARK REEL: 007521 FRAME: 0611

900668868

IA 22201					
Jeffrey A. Smith					
/jas/					
01/11/2022					
Total Attachments: 13					
source=Merger agreement#page1.tif					
source=Merger agreement#page3.tif					
source=Merger agreement#page4.tif					
source=Merger agreement#page5.tif					
source=Merger agreement#page6.tif					
source=Signed translation - Merger Agreement#page1.tif					
source=Signed translation - Merger Agreement#page2.tif					
source=Signed translation - Merger Agreement#page3.tif					
source=Signed translation - Merger Agreement#page4.tif					
source=Signed translation - Merger Agreement#page5.tif					
source=Signed translation - Merger Agreement#page6.tif					

source=Signed translation - Merger Agreement#page7.tif

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Translation Certificate

I, Yae Sekiguchi, c/o Anderson Mori & Tomotsune, located at Otemachi Park Building, 1-1-1 Otemachi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8136, Japan, do solemnly and sincerely declare, that I am conversant with both the English and Japanese languages, and that the attached document is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a true and accurate abridged translation of the Merger Agreement between Pioneer Corporation and INCREMENT P CORPORATION, dated March 9, 2021, in all material respects.

Date: November 11, 2021

By:

Yae Sekiguchi

(ABRIDGED TRANSLATION)

Merger Agreement

Pioneer Corporation ("Pioneer") and INCREMENT P CORPORATION ("IPC") hereby enter into this Merger Agreement (this "Agreement") on March 9, 2021 ("Execution Date").

Article 1 (Merger)

Pioneer and IPC shall, in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, conduct an absorption-type merger (the "Merger"), with Pioneer as the surviving company and IPC as the absorbed company.

Article 2 (Trade Name and Address)

The trade names and addresses of Pioneer and IPC are as follows:

(1) Pioneer (surviving company)

Trade name: Pioneer Corporation

Address: 28-8, Honkomagome 2-chome, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo

(2) IPC (absorbed company)

Trade name: INCREMENT P CORPORATION

Address: 28-8, Honkomagome 2-chome, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo

Article 3

(omit)

Article 4

(omit)

Article 5 (Effective Date)

- 1. The effective date of the Merger shall be 9:59 a.m. on June 1, 2021 ("Effective Date"), provided, however, that Pioneer and IPC may change this date upon consultation and agreement, if necessary for the progress of the procedures of the Merger or for other reasons.
- 2. (omit)

1

Article 6 (Approval of the Agreement)

- 1. Pioneer shall obtain approval of this Agreement as well as a resolution of the general meeting of shareholders on matters necessary for the Merger (including cases where a resolution of the general meeting of shareholders is deemed to have been passed pursuant to the provisions of Article 319, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act) by the day before the Effective Date.
- 2. IPC shall, pursuant to the provisions of Article 784, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act, conduct the Merger without obtaining approval for this Agreement by a resolution of a general meeting of shareholders as provided for in Article 783, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act.

Article 7 (Change of Conditions of the Merger and Cancellation of this Agreement)

If, during the period from the Execution Date to the Effective Date, a situation that would seriously impede the execution of the Merger arises or becomes apparent, or if it otherwise becomes difficult to achieve the purpose of the Merger, Pioneer and IPC may, upon consultation and agreement, change the terms and conditions of the Merger and other details of this Agreement, cancel the Merger, or terminate this Agreement.

Article 8 (Prohibition of Transfer, etc.)

Pioneer and IPC shall not, without the prior written consent of the other party, dispose of or transfer to a third party by assignment or any other method, their status under this Agreement or their rights and obligations based thereon, nor shall they create a security interest in any third party.

Article 9 (Governing Law and Court of Jurisdiction)

- 1. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Japan.
- 2. Any and all disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Tokyo District Court as the court of first instance.

Article 10 (Matters to be Discussed)

In addition to what is set forth in this Agreement, matters necessary for the Merger shall be separately agreed upon by Pioneer and IPC in accordance with the purpose of this Agreement.

As evidence of the execution of this Agreement, one copy of this document shall be prepared, and Pioneer and IPC shall each affix their names and seals thereto, with Pioneer retaining the original and IPC retaining a copy thereof.

March 9, 2021

Pioneer:

28-8, Honkomagome 2-chome, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo Pioneer Corporation

Shiro Yahara, Representative Director, President and Chief Executive Officer (company seal)

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IPC:

28-8, Honkomagome 2-chome, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo INCREMENT P CORPORATION
Takahito Aiki, President and Representative Director (company seal)

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

RECORDED: 11/12/2021